
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MONDAY 4TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-

Chairman), A. Bailes, S. J. Baxter, D. J. A. Forsythe, 

E. M. S. Gray, R. Lambert, B. McEldowney, J. Robinson, 

J. D. Stanley and D. G. Stewart 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 1st August 2023 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 21/01006/FUL - Demolition of existing workshop/garage and the 
redevelopment of the site for mixed use, comprising of the construction of 9 
No. dwellings and an office building together with the change of use and 
alterations/extension to 10 Old Birmingham Road for use as offices, together 
with associated access, car parking and landscaping works. Paul Matty 
Sportscars Ltd, 12 Old Birmingham Road, Lickey End, Worcestershire, B60 
1DE. Arden Property Investments Limited (Pages 9 - 46) 



- 2 - 

6. 23/00616/FUL - Phased demolition and construction of replacement school, 
including new Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), landscaping and associated 
works. Waseley Hills High School, School Road, Rubery, Worcestershire, B45 
9EL. Tilbury Douglas Construction Ltd (Pages 47 - 90) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it 
[...]
ATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 

press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 

broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 

 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 

which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 

of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 

electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST AUGUST 2023, AT 6.05 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, S. M. Evans (substituting for Councillor J. Robinson), 
D. J. A. Forsythe, E. M. S. Gray, R. Lambert, B. McEldowney, 
J. D. Stanley and D. G. Stewart 
 

   
 

 Officers: Mr. S. Evans, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. P. Lester,  
Ms K. Hanchett, Worcestershire County Council Highways and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

21/23   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Bailes and  
J. Robinson, with Councillor S. M. Evans in attendance as the substitute 
Member for Councillor J. Robinson. 
 

22/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

23/23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd July 2023, 
were received. 
 
It was noted prior to the commencement of the meeting that there was a 
typographical error of page 10 of the main agenda pack, which showed 
RESOVED and not RESOLVED.   
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment, as detailed in the preamble 
above that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 3rd 
July 2023, be approved as a correct record.  
 

24/23   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that there was no Committee Update. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

2 
 

 
25/23   22/01608/REM - APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL 

(APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE) FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF 109 DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE, PURSUANT TO THE OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSIONS - 19/00976/HYB AND 19/00977/HYB. (CROSS 
BOUNDARY APPLICATION WITH REDDITCH BC - 22/01553/REM). 
PHASE 6 DEVELOPMENT SITE BROCKHILL EAST, HEWELL ROAD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE - PERSIMMON HOMES SOUTH 
MIDLANDS LTD 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
application was for reserved matters approval (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 109 dwellings and 
associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to the outline planning 
permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB. (Cross boundary 
application with Redditch BC 22/01553/REM). Phase 6 Development 
Site Brockhill East, Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire. 
 
Officers presented the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 38 to 50 
of the main agenda pack.  
 
The application site formed part of the Brockhill allocation, which was a 
greenfield site extending to circa 56 hectares. Two identical applications 
had been submitted, which included land within two LPA boundaries 
(Bromsgrove and Redditch). The consideration of the impacts of a 
development proposal was not altered by political boundaries and could 
not be considered in isolation. 
 
Members were informed that the Redditch reserved matters application 
was considered at Redditch Borough Council’s (RBC) Planning 
Committee meeting on Wednesday 12th July and was approved subject 
to conditions.  
 
Members were further informed that, Phase 4 (22/00255/REM) for 
reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for the construction of 72 dwellings and associated works and 
infrastructure, pursuant to the hybrid planning permissions 
19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary application with 
Redditch BC 22/00359/REM). Reserved Matters was granted 26th 
August 2022. 
 
The principle of the proposed development (for up to 960 units) had 
been established through the granting of Hybrid permission 
19/00977/HYB.  
 
Therefore, officers reiterated that issues for consideration by Members 
was limited to matters of: - 
 

 Appearance 

 Landscaping 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

3 
 

 Layout (including internal vehicle access) 

 Scale 
 
as detailed on pages 27 and 28 of the main agenda report. 
 
The Illustrative Masterplan builds on the vision of the Framework Plan, 
suggesting where potential pedestrian access points could be located 
across the whole site. These points had been identified within Phase 6 
and had been labelled on the layout to link the scheme with the school 
and District Centre, creating greater connectivity for pedestrians.  
 
No objections had been received from Highways, subject to the 
conditions, as detailed on page 24 of the main agenda report.  
 
The Committee then considered the Reserved Matters application, 
which officers had recommended to be granted.   
 
Officers responded to questions from Members with regards to 
affordable housing and in doing so stated that, this had also been raised 
at the RBC Planning Committee meeting held on 12th July 2023.   
 
Officers stated that the developers were proposing to have a higher level 
of affordable housing on the other phases.  The s106 agreement sets 
out affordable housing, there was no wriggle room.  Different levels of 
affordable housing could be expected over a large development with 
multiple phases. The next cross boundary application Phase 5 would 
have a higher level of affordable housing.  Officers were not in a position 
to condition affordable housing outside of the reserved matters 
application due to the red line area of this phase of development. 
Affordable housing was secured as part of the s106 agreement and 
would be met in full. The Housing Strategy team were satisfied with the 
proposed tenure plan and that the affordable housing was appropriately 
located and designed so as not to be distinguished from market houses.  
 
In replying to a question regarding the impact of the cross boundary 
development, it was clarified that the cross boundary nature of the 
development had been considered as part of the hybrid application and 
the developer had contributed to schools, highways and health on the 
basis that up to a maximum of 960 dwellings on the whole site could be 
completed.  Further phases may have a smaller number of dwellings; 
however, the developer could not go over 960 dwellings. 
 
With regards to existing schools being improved, there would be an 
extension to the middle school in Redditch and going forward all s106 
contributions asked for and justified would be met. 
 
Officers responded to further questions with regards to WRS – 
Contaminated land and in doing so, referred Members to Condition 2, as 
detailed on page 34 of the main agenda report. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
1st August 2023 

4 
 

Officers further commented that there were numerous conditions 
attached to the hybrid application, which were also relevant for future 
phases of the development. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in respect of the open spaces to 
be provided and the maintenance of those spaces and landscaping 
maintenance on the site, should the development not be fully completed 
within a period of five years.  
 
Officers commented that with regards to open spaces and the 
management of those open spaces, this would be established in the 
s106 agreement, which would cover all phases of the development until 
the completion of the development.  It was thought to be too premature 
for discussions to take place with regard to handing over open spaces to 
the LA; as a number of phases were yet to be applied for and built out.  
 
With regard to landscaping maintenance, officers drew Members’ 
attention to condition 4, as detailed on page 34 of the main agenda 
report.  Officers further stated that you could not have a landscaping 
condition in perpetuity, however, condition 22 of the hybrid application 
referred to a landscape management plan for each phase.   
 
The Worcestershire County Council, Highways officer responded to a 
question with regard to street lighting.  Members were informed that the 
developer had given WCC Highways the intention that they would like 
the street lighting to be adopted.  A section 38 street lighting design 
agreement would be put in place for WCC Highways to adopt the street 
lighting design as the streets were being built out.  However, Members 
were informed that it was not necessary to have street lighting in place 
before people moved into the properties. 
 
Officers further confirmed that a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) would be requested for each phase of the 
development to be considered by WCC Highways. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Reserved Matters – Layout, Scale, Appearance 
and Landscaping application be granted, subject to the Conditions as 
detailed on pages 32 to 36 of the main agenda report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.37 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Arden Property 
Investments 
Limited 

Demolition of existing workshop/garage and 
the redevelopment of the site for mixed use, 
comprising of the construction of 9 No. 
dwellings and an office building together 
with the change of use and 
alterations/extension to 10 Old Birmingham 
Road for use as offices, together with 
associated access, car parking and 
landscaping works 
 
Paul Matty Sportscars Ltd, 12 Old 
Birmingham Road, Lickey End, 
Worcestershire, B60 1DE  

06.09.2023 21/01006/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and  

Leisure to determine the full planning application following: 
 
(a) The expiry of the consultation period on 18 September 2023 and in the event that  

representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head  
of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure, in consultation with the Chairman of the  
Planning Committee, to assess whether new material considerations have been  
raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period  
accordingly. 

 
Consultations 
  
Worcestershire Highways - Bromsgrove  
No objection subject to conditions (Nos. 10 – 17 at end of the report) a
[...]
evelopment still seeks to meet LHA standards in terms of the specification 
of the access road.  
 
It has been agreed that a yellow box will be introduced as part of the off-site highways 
mitigation package to ensure congestion is kept to a minimum at the motorway junction. 
The existing site access which historically served No. 10 Old Birmingham Road, will be 
extinguished as part of the proposals. There will be a separate agreement required under 
Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to carry out these works.  
 
WCC Highways have requested conditions in relation to visibility splays, travel plans, 
cycle parking and EV points. There would be 2 car parking spaces for each of the 
proposed 2/3 bed dwellings and 3 car parking spaces for the 4 bedroom dwelling. There 
would be 30 car parking spaces provided to serve the proposed offices in accordance 
with WCC parking requirements.  
 
WCC have requested a contribution of £2070 towards community transport and NHS 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCG have requested a contribution of £3910 towards 
additional primary healthcare services. However, the funding is sought for general 
provision of healthcare/community transport rather than being considered necessary to 
address specific deficiencies arising from the development. Therefore, the requests 
would fail to comply with reg.122(2) of the CIL Regulations 2010.  
 
 
Noise 
The site is located immediately to the north of the M42 in close proximity to Junction 1 
and the proposal has been accompanied by a Noise Impact Assessment dated March 
2023. It is noted that the M42 is in a cutting of approximately 8m at this point, with the 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Plan Ref: 21/01006/FUL 

junction roundabout at the same ground level as the site. Members should note that noise 
mitigation has informed the layout of the proposed development.  The residential part of 
the development has been set back on the site as far as possible with the commercial 
units forming an aco
[...]
nt. Furthermore, it was concluded that future residents would not be exposed to 
excessive levels of air pollution (estimated to be below (40 µg/m3). There are no 
objections from WRS (Air Quality) in relation to the updated Air Quality Assessment.  
 
There have been no objections from NWWM, WRS (Contaminated Land) or the Councils 
Tree Officer subject to conditions. No third party representations have been received.  
 
 
Conclusion 
The proposal amounts to the beneficial use of previously development land within a 
sustainable urban location. The site has a number of constraints, notably the noise 
impact arising from the proximity of the M42 and the location of the site access on Old 
Birmingham Road with respect to J1. After a series of amendments, your Officers 
consider that an acceptable scheme is possible on the site which complies with the 
requirements of the BDP and the High Quality Design SPD whilst addressing the noise 
constraints of the site. In the absence of a 5 year housing land supply, the tilted balance 
of the NPPF is engaged and the proposal is recommended for approval.  
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Plan Ref: 21/01006/FUL 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and  

Leisure to determine the full planning application following: 
 
(a) The expiry of the consultation period on 18 September 2023 and in the event that  

representations are received, that DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head  
of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure, in consultation with the Chairman of the  
Planning Committee, to assess whether new material considerations have been  
raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the statutory publicity period  
accordingly. 

 
Conditions: 
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

[...]
 5



Proposed Coloured Site Plan and Streetscene

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 5



Proposed Streetscene

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 5



Proposed Access Amendments

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 5



Daytime Noise Contour Plan

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 5



Site Photographs

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 5



CGI Image

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 5



CGI Image

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Tilbury Douglas 
Construction 
Ltd. 

Phased demolition and construction of 
replacement school, including new Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA), landscaping and 
associated works. 
 
Waseley Hills High School, School Road, 
Rubery, Worcestershire, B45 9EL  

 23/00616/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
Consultations 
  
Worcestershire Archive And Archaeological Service  
No objection subject to conditions 
1. Programme of archaeological work 
2. The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post 

investigation assessment has been completed. 
 
Conservation Officer  
The building is a non-designated heritage asset with architectural and historic interest in 
school design, particularly the open-air school movement. It has a degree of significance 
that merits consideration in planning decisions. However, its interest as a non-designated 
heritage asset is at the lower end of the scale, making it not a candidate for the Local 
Heritage List. Paragraph 203 of the NPPF requires a balanced judgment in weighing 
applications that directly or indirectly affect non-designated heritage assets, considering 
the scale of harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset. This paragraph is 
mirrored by BDP20.14 of the Bromsgrove District Plan. 
 
If approved, the decision should be subject to the Worcestershire Archive And 
Arch
[...]
ning of the two existing courts shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority after consultation with Sport England. The 

approved scheme of works shall be completed prior to the start of the 2024/25 

School Year.  

 
Reason: To mitigate the temporary loss of a hard court and to accord with Policy 
BDP25. 

 

12) The landscaping scheme detailed on drawing SRP1042-KDA-ZZ-DR-LA-2226pl1-

2-06 Rev P4 shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following 

the completion of the development. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 

years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become, in the 

opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 

replaced with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 

Authority gives written consent to any variation.  

 

Reason: To enhance the appearance of the development in the interest of the 

visual amenities of the area. 

 

13) The development shall be completed in accordance with the recommendations 

outlined Ecology Summary Letter (by Middlemarch and dated 14th April 2023) 

(unless varied by a European Protected Species (EPS) licence issued by Natural 

England).These recommendations are based upon the following documents 

including Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA), including Badger Annex (July 

2021), Great Crested Newt Habitat Suitability Index Assessment (February 2023), 

Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment (February 2023), Dusk Emergence & Dawn 

Re-entry Bat Surveys (June 2023) and Biodiversity Metric Assessment (March 

2023). All the recommendations shall be implemented in full according to the 

timescales laid out in the Ecology Summary letter, unless otherwise agreed in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter permanently maintained for 

the stated purposes of biodiversity conservation. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposal results in a net gain of biodiver
[...]
lition of Geography Block (EFAG) 
2. Earthworks and Construction of Block 1 
3. Decant of existing school facilities into Block 1 
4. Demolish existing EFAA, EFAB and surrounding blocks 
5. Construction of Block 2 and adjacent MUGA (multi use games area) 
6. Demolition of remaining blocks 
7. Completion of external landscaping and hardstanding

P
age 86

A
genda Item

 6



Existing Sports Provision

Summer Sports Winter Sports

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 6



Proposed Sports Provision

Summer Sports Winter Sports

P
age 88

A
genda Item

 6



Proposed MUGA

Summer Sports Winter Sports

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 6



Proposed Soft Landscaping

P
age 90

A
genda Item

 6



CGI of the Front Elevation to the School (Block 2)

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1st August 2023
	5 21/01006/FUL - Demolition of existing workshop/garage and the redevelopment of the site for mixed use, comprising of the construction of 9 No. dwellings and an office building together with the change of use and alterations/extension to 10 Old Birmingham Road for use as offices, together with associated access, car parking and landscaping works. Paul Matty Sportscars Ltd, 12 Old Birmingham Road, Lickey End, Worcestershire, B60 1DE. Arden Property Investments Limited
	21.01006.FUL - Officer Presentation

	6 23/00616/FUL - Phased demolition and construction of replacement school, including new Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), landscaping and associated works. Waseley Hills High School, School Road, Rubery, Worcestershire, B45 9EL. Tilbury Douglas Construction Ltd
	23.00616.FUL - Officer Presentation
	Default Section
	Slide 1:   23/00616/FUL  
	Slide 2: Site  Location Plan
	Slide 3: Proposals Map 
	Slide 4: Satellite View
	Slide 5: Existing School 
	Slide 6: Photographs of existing buildings
	Slide 7: Photographs of existing building
	Slide 8: Photographs of existing bu

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
4th September 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), A. Bailes, 
S. J. Baxter, E. M. S. Gray, R. Lambert, J. D. Stanley and 
D. G. Stewart 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. M. Howarth, Mr. A. Hussain (via 
Microsoft Teams), Mr. D. Kelly, Mr. P. Lester, Ms. K. Hanchett, 
Worcestershire County Council Highways, Mr. S. Agimal, 
Worcester County Council Highways and Mr. G. Day. 
 
 

  

26/23   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. J. Jones, D. J. 
A. Forsythe, B. M. McEldowney and J. W. Robinson 
 

27/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 1ST AUGUST 2023 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 1st August 
2023, were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 1st August 2023, be approved as a correct record.  
 

29/23   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING) 
 
The Chairman announced that there was a Committee Update which 
had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting commencing, with 
a paper copy also made available to Members at the meeting. 
 
Members indicated that they had had sufficient time to read the contents 
of the Committee Update and were happy to proceed. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
4th September 2023 

 
 

30/23   21/01006/FUL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WORKSHOP/GARAGE 
AND THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR MIXED USE, 
COMPRISING OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF 9 NO. DWELLINGS AND 
AN OFFICE BUILDING TOGETHER WITH THE CHANGE OF USE AND 
ALTERATIONS/EXTENSION TO 10 OLD BIRMINGHAM ROAD FOR USE 
AS OFFICES, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING WORKS. PAUL MATTY SPORTSCARS 
LTD, 12 OLD BIRMINGHAM ROAD, LICKEY END, WORCESTERSHIRE, 
B60 1DE. ARDEN PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
application was for the demolition of an existing workshop/garage and 
the redevelopment of the site for mixed use, comprising of the 
construction of 9 dwellings and an office building with associated access 
and landscaping works. 
 
Officers presented the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 27 to 48 
of the main agenda pack.  
 
The proposed site plan detailed on page 31 of the main agenda pack, 
was presented to Members and the following elements were identified. 
 

 10 Old Birmingham Road was to be retained as an office and 
would receive some extension works. 

 The existing access to 10 Old Birmingham Road would be 
extinguished and a new entrance servicing the whole of the site 
would be opened up immediately to its north. 

 A new office block was to be constructed on the south side of the 
site. 

 9 new semi and detatched dwellings were proposed, to be 
constructed on the northern part of the site. 

 There would be a 3m high acoustic fence to mitigate noise 
reaching the proposed dwellings. 

 
The Access to the site as shown on page 44 of the main agenda pack 
was detailed to Members. Officers clarified that there would be marking 
on the adjacent highway to help mitigate congestion caused by vehicular 
access to the site. Officers further clarified that the main agenda pack 
detailed the marking to be yellow box hatching, however, following 
further consultation with Worcester County Council (WCC) Highways, it 
was agreed to change this to “keep clear” markings. 
 
Officers informed Members that the acoustic fence and orientation of the 
proposed office blocks were used to mitigate the noise pollution to the 
proposed residential properties, the efficiency of the proposed acoustic 
measures were detailed on page 45 of the main agenda pack. The 
measures would reduce the noise reaching the residential properties to 
acceptable levels. Officers further explained that the acoustic boundary 
treatment measures would be behind the existing retaining wall, a CGI 
image highlighting this was shown on page 48 of the main agenda pack. 
 



Planning Committee 
4th September 2023 

 
 

The Committee then considered the Application. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. S. Stojsavljevic, the planning 
agent, was invited to speak in support of the application. 
 
Members queried the lack of Section 106 contributions for NHS Hereford 
and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and WCC 
Community Transport. Officers informed Members that for contributions 
to be requested it had to be demonstrated that they were both specific 
and justified in relation to the development proposed, and that for this 
proposal, that requirement could not be satisfied. 
 
The following points were clarified after questions from Members: 
 

 The Design and access statement which was described as 
inadequate by the urban designer on page 13 of the main agenda 
pack, was a previous comment from January 2021 and had since 
been updated and accepted. 

 That the Council did not have a 5-year housing supply, therefore, 
paragraph 11d stated that developments should be permitted 
unless the harm was so demonstrable. 

 Condition 16 referred to drawing 24007 – 02 revision B, this 
revision was factually very similar to Revision C shown in the 
report and therefore, did not pose an issue being incorrectly 
referenced in the Condition. 

 
Members sought clarity on the Section 106 requests made by WCC 
Highways for community transport. Karen Hanchett, WCC Highways, 
replied that a contribution towards community transport would assist the 
elderly/vulnerable including transport to medical appointments. 
 
Members further discussed the transport links with the site and stated 
that the only bus service (number 202) did not travel past the community 
hospital, therefore, the contribution requested for Community Transport 
would be justifiable and Members requested that the contribution be 
accepted for the application. 
 
RESOVED that delegated powers be granted to the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure to determine the full planning application 
following:  
 

(a) The expiry of the consultation period on 18 September 2023 and 
in the event that representations were received, that delegated 
powers be granted to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure, in consultation with the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, to assess whether new material considerations had 
been raised, and to issue a decision after the expiry of the 
statutory publicity period accordingly; 

 



Planning Committee 
4th September 2023 

 
 

(b) Subject to the Conditions as outlined on pages 20-25 of the main 
agenda pack, with the revisions as detailed on page 3 and 4 of 
the Committee Update Report; and 
 

(c) The provision of an appropriate legal mechanism to secure a 
contribution of £2070 towards Community Transport. 

 
31/23   23/00616/FUL - PHASED DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 

REPLACEMENT SCHOOL, INCLUDING NEW MULTI USE GAMES 
AREA (MUGA), LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. 
WASELEY HILLS HIGH SCHOOL, SCHOOL ROAD, RUBERY, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 9EL. TILBURY DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION 
LTD 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
application was for the phased demolition and construction of 
replacement school buildings, including a new Multi Use Games Area 
(MUGA), landscaping and associated works for Waseley Hills High 
School, School Road, Rubery, Worcestershire, B45 9EL. 
 
Officers presented the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 73 to 91 
of the main agenda pack. 
 
The location was situated entirely within the Greenbelt, however, as the 
development was a phased construction and the final design had all 
buildings situated within the current footprint of the school, Officers 
considered the development within the Greenbelt to be acceptable.  
 
Officers further informed Members that the phased construction plan, 
was detailed on page 86 of the main agenda pack. It was further 
highlighted that the school proposed to remain open throughout the 
entire development and that the phasing of the development would 
enable this. 
 
No objections were raised by WCC Highways and following further 
consultations and amendments, as detailed on page 4 of the Committee 
Update report, the initial objection from the Arboricultural Officer had 
been withdrawn, as they were now satisfied with the overall landscaping 
and planting scheme proposed. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. T. Hallett, the planning agent, was 
invited to speak in support of the application. 
 
The Committee then considered the application, which Officers had 
recommended be granted. 
 
Members discussed the details of Condition 9 which required that the 
developers submitted details of a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP). Members had expressed the opinion that in 
the interest of public safety, all construction traffic should not be active 
during school pickup/drop-off times. Additionally, Members requested 



Planning Committee 
4th September 2023 

 
 

that construction vehicles only travelled southwards and not north 
through the housing estate. Officers agreed to request additional 
information detailing lorry routes to be included in the CEMP. 
 
Members further questioned the travel plan, as detailed under Condition 
8. In that it stated that the policy should be in place within 12 months of 
occupation. However, the application was a phased development and 
was currently occupied. Karen Hanchett, WCC Highways clarified that 
the wording was a standard format for that sort of condition, but 
accepted that in this instance it was unsuitable, it was further agreed to 
amend the wording of the condition with Officers.  
 
With regard to the travel plan, Members expressed the opinion that it 
was not ambitious enough and would like an increased target of a 10% 
reduction in vehicular traffic by the parents of students, it was noted that 
it was not possible to enforce how parents transported their children. 
However, Officers agreed to amend the condition to reflect a more 
ambitious target for BDC. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was  
 
RESOVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the: 
  

a) Conditions, as outlined on page 65-72 of the main agenda pack, 
subject to the revisions, as detailed on page 5 of the Committee 
Update report; and  

 
b) Further revisions to Conditions 8 and 9 as detailed in the pre-

amble above. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.12 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


